
 

 

 
Date of issue: Wednesday, 2 January 2013 

 
  

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL (CRIME AND DISORDER) 

 (Councillors Minhas (Chair), Bains, Bal, Carter, Dar, 
O'Connor, Plenty, Sohal and Wright) 

  
 Non-Voting Co-Opted Members 
 Terry Conroy (Slough Federation of Tenants and 

Residents) and Vivianne Royal (Customer Senate) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 10TH JANUARY, 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
SCRUTINY OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SARAH FORSYTH 
01753 875657 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

PART I 
 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
Apologies for absence. 

  

 
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest   
 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 

personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the local code of conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 15 
November 2012 
 

1 - 4  

SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

3.   Member Questions   
 (An opportunity for panel members to ask 

questions of the relevant Director / Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated.) 
 

  

4.   The Work of the Safer Slough Partnership 
 

5 - 20 All Wards 

5.   Reducing Anti-Social Behaviour in Slough 
 

21 - 38 All Wards 

6.   Member Call-In: Bus Station Communications 
 

39 - 44 All Wards 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

7.   Prostitution - Update and Future Actions 
 

45 - 54 Baylis & 
Stoke; 

Chalvey 
8.   Police and Crime Commissioner 

 
55 - 58 All Wards 

9.   Forward Work Programme 
 

59 - 62  

10.   Date of Next Meeting   
 The next meeting of the Neighbourhoods and 

Community Services Scrutiny Panel will take place 
on 6 March 2013. 
 

  

 



 
 

 

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

1 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 15th November, 2012. 

 
Present: Councillors Minhas (Chair), Bal, Carter, Dar, O'Connor, 

Plenty, Sohal and Wright (Vice-Chair) 
 

Non-Voting Co-Opted 
Members Present: 

Vivianne Royal (Customer Senate) 

PART 1 
 

70. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

71. Minutes of the last meeting held on 10 September 2012  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on the 18 September 2012 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

72. Member Questions  
 
None received. 
 

73. Olympic and Paralympic Games Review  
 
Andrew Stevens (Assistant Director, Community and Skills) and Gillian 
Ralphs (Assistant Director, Enforcement and Regulatory Services) presented 
a report to the Panel on how the implementation of preparations for the 
Olympic and Paralympic Games worked in practice, and outlined some of the 
legacy work that was being undertaken in the aftermath of the events. 
 
The Panel noted the work that had been done to ensure that concerns 
regarding possible disruption to residents had not materialised, and that the 
Borough’s infrastructure had handled the complex organisation well, with 
strong partnership working being the primary tool for achieving this.  The 
Panel congratulated all those who had been involved. 
 
Panel members questioned whether the initial budget of £81k had been met, 
and officers confirmed that there had not been an overspend; but in 
responding to a question regarding staff time, officers confirmed that there 
had been a big impact on staff time, but that this was not part of the project 
budget as it had already been covered through the usual staff budgets. 
 
The Panel also discussed the problems that had been experienced by some 
taxi drivers, and the potential for promoting local businesses through the 
events. 
 
The Panel then discussed the events that were being proposed as part of the 
legacy programme, and the need to ensure that partnerships such as the 
marshalling network be utilised as part of this. 

Public Document Pack AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



2 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 15.11.12 

2 

 
Resolved – to note the report. 
 

74. Beds in Sheds (Slough Sheds)  
 
The Panel received a report from Ray Haslam (Housing Standards Manager), 
supported by Helen Scullard (Head of Strategic Housing) and Gillian Ralphs 
(Assistant Director, Enforcement and Regulatory Services) on how Slough 
Borough Council is working to address the prevalence of beds in sheds in the 
Borough. 
 
The Panel noted the difficulties posed by the lack of legislation supporting 
enforcement action, but recognised that despite the difficulties there had been 
40 cessations of illegal use of outbuildings as dwellings in the previous 12 
months.  The Panel stressed the need for a proactive approach to tackling this 
issue, to send a message to rogue landlords, as well as the need to be 
standing up for the Council’s values. 
 
The Panel discussed the reconvening of the Project Management Board to 
drive forward the council’s enforcement actions against landlords renting out 
illegal outbuildings in this way, and the use of Energy Performance 
Certification and thermal imaging as a method of targeting them.  The Panel 
commented that this could only be done through a properly formulated policy 
and cross-directorate working within the Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) to note the report; and 
 
2) to appoint Councillor O’Connor as the Neighbourhoods and Community 

Services Scrutiny Panel representative on the Project Management 
Board, following a request from officers. 

 
75. Housing Performance  

 
Helen Scullard (Head of Strategic Housing) presented the report detailing the 
recent restructuring of in-house Housing Services and current performance for 
the service. 
 
The Panel received assurances that with the Service reaching a more stable 
position, the new structure was seen to be working well, providing higher 
standards of housing management at a lower cost through integrated working; 
however, officers recognised that quality did still vary depending on the officer 
involved, and that training had been put in place to build up experience and 
provide a consistent, high quality service. 
 
The Panel also raised issues around the performance of housing in the 
collection of rent arrears, and concerns about the impact of the upcoming 
changes to housing benefits. 
 

Page 2



3 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 15.11.12 

3 

Resolved – to note the report. 
 
 

76. Forward Work Programme  
 
Resolved – to note its current work programme. 
 

77. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – that the Members attendance record be noted. 
 

78. Date of Next Meeting - 10 January 2013  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 10 January 2013. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.00 pm) 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



  

 
 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
REPORT TO:   Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
DATE:    10 January 2013                  
 
CONTACT OFFICER:    Louise Asby, Community Safety Manager 01753 875146  
 Avtar Maan, SSP Performance and Data Collection Manager 

01753 877352 
     
WARD(S):   All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Councillor Munawar – Commissioner for Community and 

Leisure 
 

PART I 
 

FOR COMMENT   
 

THE WORK OF THE S
[...]
 following members are co-operating bodies who 
support delivery: Slough Business Community Partnership, Slough Council for 
Voluntary Services, and Registered Social Landlords.  There is also a 
representative of the Berkshire Bench (magistrates) who is invited to support the 
work of members. 

 
5.3  The SSP seeks to reduce crime, anti-social behaviour and the fear of crime.  It 

also seeks to reduce the harm that drugs cause to individuals, families and the 
wider community and create a safe placer and cleaner environment for all those 
who live, work, visit and invest in Slough. 

 
6. Current SSP priorities 
 
6.1 Priorities are determined based on the outcomes of the Strategic Assessment. The 

Strategic Assessment is an annual report which identifies current and future 
opportunities and risks relating to crime, anti-social behaviour, drug misuse and 
behaviour affecting the environment in Slough. It identifies priorities, strategic 
actions and targets that will be monitored and supported by the SSP. Specific 
action plans are drawn up to ensure multi-agency delivery at an operational level.  

 
6.2 In order to effectively reduce harm in 2012/13 the Safer Slough Partnership has 

used the Strategic Assessment to identify the following priorities: 
 

Priority 1: Reduce violent crime 
 
Particular effort will be made to reduce: 

• Youth Gang-related violence 

• Domestic Violence 
 
 

Page 6



  

Priority 2: Acquisitive Crime 
 
Particular effort will be made to reduce: 

• Burglary 

• Robbery 
 

Priority 3: Anti-Social Behaviour 
 
Particular effort will be made to reduce: 

• Street Prostitution 

• Repeat victimisation 
 
7. Current SSP targets 
 
7.1 The SSP agreed the following local targets for 2012/13 (baseline for all targets is 

year 2011/12): 
 

• Maintaining the level of “All Crime” at below 16,759 (the annual average between 
07/08 and 11/12) 

• Reducing property crime – 5% reduction in burglary and personnel robbery and 
increase the 
[...]
mpared with the rest of theThames Valley area
- Population are generally lower financialearners when compared with the rest of theThames Valley area

Slough as part of the Thames Valley
Because of its location bordering the west ofLondon, it’s proximity to Heathrow and its diversepopulation, Slough is vital to current and futurecommunity cohesion in the Thames Valley area.The town guides and supports new arrivals in thecountry, providing them with the tools necessary toadapt and contribute to their new communities.  
Despite the wide variety of cultural backgrounds inthe town there is a strong sense of family andcommunity, which was highly visible in August2011 when Slough did not suffer the level of riotingthat other areas with similar demographics did.
Slough plays an important role in the life ofresidents across the Thames Valley. The townprovides high performing schools, medical careand employment and it acts as a cultural centre:many people come to Slough to celebratesignificant stages in their lives in the town’schurches, temples, mosques and secular venues.

This is a document aimed at introducing the crime issues in Slough and the work of the localCommunity Safety Partnership in tackling those issues. 
It is hoped that the strong work that has been done will continue in partnership with thenew Police and Crime Commissioner.
More information is available on the Slough Borough Council website or from the Chair andDeputy Chair of the Safer Slough Partnership.

Introduction

Ruth BagleyChief Executive, Slough Borough Council andChair of Safer Slough Partnership
Richard HumphreySuperintendent, Local Policing AreaCommander, Thames Valley Police and DeputyChair of Safer Slough Partnership

Page 10



Community Safety in Slough

2 www.slough.gov.uk

Community Safety in Slough
Whilst Slough’s population is a positive resource forthe Thames Valley, it is also important to recogniseand understand the unique problems of the area.Slough is the most deprived local authori
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Appendix B 
  
All Crime has reduced by 13.5% since April 2010; this is the equivalent of 1,142 
victims. Significant improvements have been made when comparing the incidents of 
crime on the corresponding period last year. This is illustrated in the graph below: 
 
Performance against SSP Crime Priorities (Apr-Oct)  2010 - 2012 

Performance agasint SSP crime priorities 2012/13

0 200 400 600 800 1,000 1,200 1,400 1,600 1,800 2,000

Violent Crime (All)

Theft From Vehicle

Burglary 

Personal Robbery

Theft of  Vehicle

Serious Sexual Offences

2012

2011

2010

 

 

 

Crime Type/ year 2010 2011 2012 Reduction  

All Crime  9,876 8,464 7,322 -13.5% 

Violent Crime (All) 1,890 1,469 1,428 
-2.8% 

Theft From Vehicle 1,223 831 692 
-6.7% 

Burglary  570 611 508 
-16.9% 

Personal Robbery 233 160 161 
+0.6% 

Theft of Vehicle 229 183 153 -16.4% 

Serious Sexual Offences 113 84 82 -2.4% 

 
The reduction in crime has outpaced the average amongst the most similar family 
group in many crime types. The reductions are across the board; violent crime, 
acquisitive crime and stealing are all showing a positive reduction.  
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 
REPORT TO:   Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
DATE:    10 January 2013                  
 
CONTACT OFFICER:    Louise Asby, Community Safety Manager. Extension 5146  
     
WARD(S):   All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Councillor Munawar – Commissioner for Community and 

Leisure 
 

PART I 
 

FOR COMMENT   
 

REDUCING ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR IN SLOUGH 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To provide the Panel with information on the work of the Community Safety 
Team and partners in tackling anti-social behaviour in Slough. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Panel scrutinise the work of the Community Safety Team and partners 

in tackling anti-social behaviour in Slough. 
 
3. Sustainable Community Strat
[...]


F
o
xb

o
ro

u
g
h

1
1

C
e

n
tr

a
l

1
3

W
e

x
h

a
m

 L
e

a
4
8

C
h

a
lv

e
y

3
1

K
e
d
e
rm

is
te

r
2
0

H
a
y
m

ill
1
1

U
p
to

n
1
2

C
o

ln
b

ro
o

k
 w

it
h

 P
o

y
le

4
6

H
a
y
m

ill
3
0

F
a
rn

h
a
m

9
C

ip
p

e
n

h
a
m

 M
e

a
d

o
w

s
8

F
o
xb

o
ro

u
g
h

9

C
h

a
lv

e
y

3
8

F
a
rn

h
a
m

2
9

F
o
xb

o
ro

u
g
h

7
B

a
y
lis

 a
n
d
 S

to
k
e

7
C

h
a
lv

e
y

8

C
ip

p
e

n
h

a
m

 M
e

a
d

o
w

s
3
4

B
a
y
lis

 a
n
d
 S

to
k
e

2
5

B
a
y
lis

 a
n
d
 S

to
k
e

3
L
a
n
g
le

y
 S

t.
 M

a
ry

's
7

B
a
y
lis

 a
n
d
 S

to
k
e

7

T
o

p
 5

 w
a
rd

s
 b

y
 T

o
p

 5
 r

e
p

o
rt

e
d

 A
S

B
 t

y
p

e
s
 f

o
r 

th
e

 p
e

ri
o

d
 A

p
ri

l 
to

 O
c
to

b
e

r 
2
0
1
2

F
ly

-t
ip

p
in

g
 b

y
 w

a
rd

N
o

is
e

 n
u

is
a
n

c
e

 b
y

 w
a
rd

L
it

te
r 

b
y

 w
a
rd

A
lc

o
h

o
l 
li
tt

e
r 

b
y

 w
a
rd

D
o

g
 f

o
u

li
n

g
 b

y
 w

a
rd

 
 S

o
u

rc
e
: 

S
B

C
 F

la
re

 

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

   
3
 P

le
a
s
e
 n

o
te

 t
h
a
t 
th

e
 e

s
ti
m

a
te

d
 g

e
o
g
ra

p
h
ic

a
l 
e
rr

o
r 

ra
te

 f
o
r 

F
la

re
 d

a
ta

 i
s
 a

t 
le

a
s
t 

2
0
%

. 
T

h
is

 i
s
 a

 v
e
ry

 h
ig

h
 e

rr
o
r 

ra
te

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Neighbourhoods & Community DATE: 10 January 2013 
    Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   John Rice – Assistant Director Regeneration & Estates 
 Joe Carter – Head of Transport 
 Kate Pratt – Communications Manager 
 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875657 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Councillor Swindlehurst – Commissioner for Neighbourhoods & 

Renewal 
  

PART I  
CONSIDERATION & COMMENT 

 
 

BUS STATION COMMUNICATIONS 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 Following a request for Review from Councillor Plenty, this report is designed to 

provide the Panel with the necessary information to conclude whether the 
communications relating to the bus station project were adequate in relation to: 
 
a) how the public consultation was managed, and in particular the publicising of the 

outside nature of the design; 
b) the use of the Slough Citizen; and 
c) the dissemination of information to the elected members. 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

2.1 That the Panel draw conclusions as to whether there are any lessons that can be 
learnt from how the communications were managed during the Bus Station project. 
 

3 Sustainable Community Strategy Priorities 
 

3.1 Priorities: 
 

• Regeneration and Environment 
  

The development of the new Bus Station, as part of the Heart of Slough project, was 
aimed at the comprehensive regeneration of that part of the town centre.  The public 
engagement and Communications Plan for this were all part of the process. 

 

4 Other Implications 
 
(a) Financial  
 
There are no financial implications of proposed action. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 39



 

 
(b) Risk Management  

 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities 

Legal None None 

Property None None 

Human Rights None None 

Health and Safety None None 

Employment Issues None None 

Equalities Issues None None 

Community Support None None 

Communications None None 

Community Safety None None 

Financial  None None 

Timetable for delivery None None 

Project Capacity None None 

Other None None 

 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 
 
There are no legal or Human Rights Act Implications relating to the content of this 
report. 
 

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

There is no identified need for the completion of an EIA relating to this report. 
 

5 Supporting Information 
 
Consultation and outside nature of the Bus Station 
 
5.1 The new Bus Station was one of the first elements of the Heart of Slough project to 

be completed.  Therefore, much of the information put into the public dom
[...]
h, including the new Bus Station, in detail at a 
public exhibition in the Queensmere Centre.  This public consultation was attended 
by over 1,000 people, with 1,200 leaflets on the proposals distributed.  The proposal 
for the new Bus Station, considered by the Planning Committee on the 12 May 2009, 
was consistent with the concept consulted on as part of the Heart of Slough project.  
 

5.6 The proposals for the new Bus Station were considered at the public Planning 
Committee meeting on the 12 May 2009.  The Planning Application S/00071/045 
encompassed the demolition of the existing building, Compair House and provision of 
a new Slough Bus Station facility, including a new access road from William Street, 
ancillary operational facilities, a feature canopy, public realm works and associated 
infrastructure.  Included in the details of this application was the detail of Passenger 
Waiting Facilities described as: “a series of designated and semi-enclosed ‘mini 
waiting rooms’ which will provide protection from wind and rain.” 
 

5.7 The applicant, in this instance Slough Borough Council, undertook pre-application 
consultation with the following stakeholders: 

• First Group – operators of the exiting bus station, and proposed operators of 
the new bus station; 

• Slough Borough Council Transport & Highways Team; 

• Slough Borough Council Planning Team; 

• Slough Borough Council Landscape Team; 

• Development Securities – owners of the proposed bus station site for 
commercial uses; and 

Page 41



 

• Scottish Widows Investment Partnership – owners of the Octagon site, located 
to the west of the site which forms the subject of this statement. 

 
Use of Slough Citizen 
 
5.8  The Heart of Slough project (which includes the new bus station) has its own 

Communications Plan and has so far included the following communications 
activities:  

 
- a dedicated Heart of Slough website www.heartofslough.com providing up-to-date 

information and news about 
[...]

Station officially launched 
 

June/July 2012 

Major regeneration partnership including 
The Curve  

December 2012/January 
2013 
 

 
5.10  Media releases and coverage 
 

The Communications Team issued 34 media releases about the Heart of Slough 
project between July 2009 and November 2012 and achieved 180 items of 
coverage between June 2010 and November 2011.    

 
5.11  Advertising  
 

As part of the overall communications plan for the Heart of Slough project, 
messages about the demolition of the old bus station and the start of construction of 
the new bus station were heavily communicated using a combination of media 
launches, radio broadcasts and photo opportunities.  

 
An advertising campaign was also implemented once the new bus station started to 
be built and adverts were placed in Slough Railway Station, the local newspapers, 
on the back of buses, and on bus shelter sites across the town. 

 
Once the building was complete, the opening of the new bus station was supported 
by an advertising campaign that included advertising on bus shelter sites across 
Slough, in the local newspapers and the placing of posters in Slough libraries, 
MyCouncil and the leisure centres.   

 
Dissemination of information to elected members 
 
5.12 This element of the request raises the question of how officers and Cabinet Members 

disseminate information to the backbench elected members.   
 
5.13 During the Bus Station project, officers used the Cabinet Members to provide 

information to the wider elected member body in order to facilitate the dissemination 

Page 43



 

of information, rather than respond to individual members directly.  The idea behind 
this was to ensure that all members had access to the same level of information as 
the project progressed. 

 
6 Conclusion 
 
6.1 This report details the communications that were involved during the Bus Station 

project.  The Panel should consider whether there are any lessons to be learnt from 
how the communication of the Council’s plans in respect of the new Bus Station were 
handled, and provide recommendations on how communications should be dealt with 
on future projects should they feel this is required. 

 
7 Background Papers 
 

1  - Overview and Scrutiny Committee Special Meeting Minutes (20  
  December 2006) 

 
2  - Cabinet Meeting Minutes (20 December 2006) 
 
3  - References from Scrutiny Report and Cabinet Meeting Minutes,  

  Cabinet Meeting (21 January 2008) 
 
4 - Public asked to have their say on Heart of Slough plans, Slough  

  Borough Council Press Release (24 January 2008) 
 
5  - Heart of Slough – Update on Scheme Progress & Approval of Bus  
   Station Design & Key Terms with Development Partner, Cabinet  
   Meeting (4 December 2008) 
 
6  - Heart of Slough – Update on Scheme Progress, Cabinet Meeting (20 
   April 2009) 
 
7  - Planning Application S/00071/045 Report and Minutes, Planning  
   Committee (12 May 2009) 
 
8  - Heart of Slough – Update on Scheme Progress, Cabinet Meeting (7 
   December 2009) 
 

 
 
 

Page 44



   
 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:   Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
DATE:   13 January 2013 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Louise Asby, Community Safety Manager 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875146 
     
WARD(S):   Chalvey, Baylis & Stoke 
 
Portfolio: Councillor Munawar – Commissioner for Community and 

Leisure 
 

PART I 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

PROSTITUTION – UPDATE AND FUTURE ACTIONS 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To provide an update on action taken to tackle prostitution in Slough.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 The Panel is requested to note:  
 
a) the report and future actions as outlined at the end of the report; and 
 
b) that officers will bring back a report should the current situation change. 

 
3. Sustainable Community Strategy Priorities 

 

• Safer Communities 
 

This report is to update on how the diverse community in Chalvey is being affected 
by pros
[...]
 accountability, ensuring 
the best outcomes for the residents of Slough.   

 
3.2 In particular, the NCS Panel specifically takes responsibility for ensuring 

transparency and accountability for Council services relating to housing, 
regeneration and environment, and safer communities. 

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1 The current work programme is based on the discussions of the Panel at its 

previous meeting, looking at requests for consideration of issues from officers and 
issues that have been brought to the attention of Members outside of the 
Committee’s meetings. 

 
4.2 The work programme is a flexible document which will be continually open to 

review throughout the municipal year.   

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 59



  

 
5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 This report is intended to provide the Panel with the opportunity to review its 

upcoming work programme and make any amendments it feels are required.   
 

6. Appendices Attached 
 

A - Work Programme for 2012/13 Municipal Year 
 
 

7. Background Papers 
 

None. 

Page 60



  

APPENDIX A 
 

Wednesday 6 March 2013 

Scrutiny Item 

• Traffic Congestion in Slough - TBC 
For Information 

• PCP Update 

 
Unprogrammed: 

• Housing Repairs Service Review  

• Customer Service Review  

• Street Cleansing Fixed Penalty Notices 

• Accessibility Issues  

• Effects of Housing on Residents’ Health (Request from Health Scrutiny Panel) 
 

P
a
g
e
 6

1



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 15 November 2012
	4 The Work of the Safer Slough Partnership
	Report - SSP Appendix A
	Report - SSP Appendix B

	5 Reducing Anti-Social Behaviour in Slough
	Report - Anti Social Behaviour Appendix A
	Report - Anti Social Behaviour Appendix B
	Report - Anti Social Behaviour Appendix C
	Report - Anti Social Behaviour Appendix D

	6 Member Call-In: Bus Station Communications
	7 Prostitution - Update and Future Actions
	Report - Prostitution Appendix A

	8 Police and Crime

Minutes of the meeting


1 

1 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 10th January, 2013. 

 
Present:  Councillors Minhas (Chair), Bains, Bal, Carter, Dar, Plenty, Wright 

(Vice-Chair), Conroy and Royal 
  

Non-Voting Co-optees: Terry Conroy (Slough Federation of Tenants and 
Residents) and Vivianne Royal (Customer Senate) 

  

Also present under Rule 30: Councillors Sohail Munawar and James 
Swindlehurst   

  

Apologies for Absence: Councillor O'Connor and Sohal 
 

  

PART 1 
 

79. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Bal stated that his daughter was an employee of the Council. 
 

80. Minutes of the last meeting held on 15 November 2012  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on the 15 November 2012 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

81. Member Questions  
 
Councillor Wright submitted three questions, with responses circulated at the 
meeting: 
 
Question – Why does the ‘green light’ at 30mph not work anymore? 
Response – The signal co-ordination when it was first implemented in 2010 
was to look solely at peak periods i.e. a.m. eastbound and p.m. westbound.  
Outside of these times, specifically the late evening period, the signals have 
reverted to an all red phase and are then activated by vehicle detection.  It is 
possible that at some of these junctions there has been a detector fault 
resulting in longer than expected delays.  However, in short-term we will look 
at improving the staging so that regardless of a fault the signal timing will be 
quicker. 
 
Question – What improvement plan has been set up for Walpole Road? 
Response – The Council does not currently have the funds to make the 
changes at this location nor is there the need to alter the junction for 
improving traffic flow.  Therefore at this stage we do not anticipate that this 
project will move forward in the near future. 
 
Question – What impact has the implementation of temporary traffic lights on 
Tuns Lane made? 



2 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 10.01.13 

2 

Response – The part-time signals on Cippenham Lane at the junction of the 
Copthorne Roundabout have proven to be successful in terms of reducing 
queues on the A4  from the town centre.  Surveys prior to the implementation 
indicated that the journey time from the town centre was around 20 minutes in 
the peak period and since implementing the part-time signals this journey time 
has been reduced by 6-7 minutes.  The Council is now looking at further 
changes to reduce this time further. 
 
Resolved – that the meeting of the Neighbourhoods and Community Services 
Scrutiny Panel scheduled for March 2013 will be held to discuss the issue 
traffic congestion along the major routes in Slough, using the following terms 
of reference circulated at the meeting. 
 

82. The Work of the Safer Slough Partnership  
 
Louise Asby, Community Safety Manager introduced the report through a 
presentation, setting out the role of the Safer Slough Partnership (SSP), it’s 
aims and priorities, the work it had done to reduce crime across Slough, and 
the challenges it faces going forward.  Detective Inspector Andy Shearwood, 
Slough Local Police Area representative was also in attendance. 
 
The Panel questioned the reactive nature of the SSP target around 
maintaining the level of all crime at 16,759 and whether setting this target at 
the average level of crime between 2007 and 2012 would allow for the level of 
crime in 2013 to rise and the target still be met.  Officers stressed the 
importance of setting realistic targets, but agreed that the wording of the 
target could be misleading and would be reviewed; but also confirmed that the 
level of crime was reducing year on year and this was the continued aim for 
the SSP. 
 
The Panel discussed how we were performing nationally and against our 
statistical neighbours.  Officers confirmed that in terms of the Thames Valley, 
the work in Slough was achieving above the force average for All Crime and 
Stealing but below average for Violent Crime (with injury) and Sexual 
Offences. When comparing performance against the Most Similar Group 
(MSG), the reduction in All Crime, Stealing, Violent Crime and Vehicle Crime 
and Burglary exceeds the MSG average. 
 
The Panel considered whether the Indices of Multiple Deprivation 2010, which 
ranked approximately 40 of Slough’s 78 Lower Super Output Areas as ranking 
with the top 10% for crime deprivation could provide any evidence of 
performance; but noted that this data, published in 2010, was from 2008 and 
therefore more recent data may provide a more accurate current picture 
through hotspot mapping and tasking.  
 
Members raised the issue of Asian gold theft, and were informed that the level 
of this particular type of crime in Slough was similar to levels in other towns 
such as Ipswich, Reading or Trafford.  Intelligence had provided assistance in 
combating this issue through allowing for the targeting of resources, an 
method used successfully by the SSP across all areas of crime in Slough.  



3 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 10.01.13 

3 

The Panel also discussed the issue of under-reporting of domestic abuse, and 
the programmes being put in place to drive reporting levels up.    
 
The Panel questioned why the Thames Valley had half the officer levels of the 
London Metropolitan Police Force, and was informed that resource allocations 
were made based on crime levels and population, and lobbying was taking 
place with the Home Office looking at the similarities between Slough and the 
London Boroughs.  The more limited resources placed more emphasis on 
focusing resources for maximum impact, something that the SSP and Police 
had been successful at.  The issue was not purely about staffing numbers, but 
smart use of resources, and this approach meant that the levels of crime in 
Slough were going in the right direction. 
 
Resolved – to note the report. 
 

83. Reducing Anti-Social Behaviour in Slough  
 
Louise Asby, Community Safety Manager, introduced the report setting out 
the issue of Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) in Slough and the Safer Slough 
Partnership’s actions to combat it. 
 
The Panel noted that historical work to encourage reporting had led to a rise 
in the levels of reported ASB, but that this initial rise should settle down.  
Members were concerned, that while reporting numbers were increasing, 
there was still a lack of awareness specifically around the ASB Hotline, and 
that more needed to be done to reach those who most needed help. 
 
Resolved – to recommend to the Cabinet that it direct officers to initiate 
another campaign to advertise the Anti-Social Behaviour Hotline and a budget 
to be identified for this purpose. 
 

84. Member Call-In: Bus Station Communications  
 
John Rice, Assistant Director for Regeneration and Estates, accompanied by 
Joe Carter, Head of Transport, Kate Pratt, Communications Manager and 
Councillor James Swindlehurst, Commissioner for Neighbourhoods and 
Renewal, introduced the report setting out the response to Councillor Plenty’s 
call-in about the adequacy of communications relating to the bus station 
project. 
 
The overriding theme of the call-in looked at why there had been a level of 
surprise at the outside nature of the new bus station facility, and whether 
more could have been done through consultation, use of the Citizen 
newspaper or communication with Members throughout the process. 
 
The Panel was informed that a public exhibition had taken place in the 
Queensmere Centre, which had included a model of the proposed bus station, 
with pictures included in the Citizen newspaper, on the hoardings surrounding 
the site and on the outside of the old bus station.  It was recognised that 
advertising inside the old bus station was not made use of as well as a lack of 



4 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 10.01.13 

4 

follow up articles in the Citizen specifically about the bus station after it’s 
opening, and that including the bus station within the wider consultations and 
exhibitions for the whole Heart of Slough project meant that the individual 
elements did not receive focused attention.   
 
These lessons had been learnt and changes had been made to how 
messages about The Curve were being handled, in particular greater focused 
engagement with users.  However, users must also be willing to engage with 
consultations. 
 
The Panel discussed the issue of keeping elected members informed of 
progress during major regeneration projects, and stressed the need to take a 
proactive approach to this so that correct information is given out to 
constituents. 
 
Resolved – that the lessons of the communications relating to the bus station 
project have and were being learnt and improved for current and future 
regeneration projects. 
 

85. Prostitution - Update and Future Actions  
 
Resolved – to note the report. 
 

86. Police and Crime Commissioner  
 
Resolved – to note the report. 
 

87. Forward Work Programme  
 
Resolved – to note the report. 
 

88. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Resolved – that the date of the next meeting be confirmed as the 6 March 
2013. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.50 pm) 
 


